The quantitative analysis below details the impact on, accumulated deficit, equity and net loss since the December 2007 common stock
placement. The impact is variable due to the required mark-to-market adjustments at each period end, which results in swings (both positive
and negative) in the amounts of the Company’s, accumulated deficit, equity and net loss.

The table below shows the impact on the results for the years ended December 31, 2007, 2008 and 2009 and for the nine months ended
September 30, 2010. The impact is greatest in 2007 and becomes less significant in 2008 and 2009. By the third quarter of 2010, the impact
was even less significant quantitatively. This was due to a combination of factors, which included a smaller mark-to-market adjustment and
the fact that the AD features associated with both the December 2007 and March 2008 had expired prior to September 30, 2010. The warrants
have a three-year exercise period. Some of the warrants were exercised in early 2010. The Company believes that because the AD features
have expired and the remaining warrants will either be exercised or will expire within the next few months, the future impact will be minimal.

Ms. Keira Nakada
December 3, 2010
Page 6

December 31, 2007 ($000’s)

  As Reported   If Adjusted
Dollar
Impact   % Impact

Accumulated Deficit  $ (24,994)  $ (28,151)  $ (3,157)   (13%)
Total Equity  $ 6,752  $ 3,595  $ (3,157)   (47%)
Net Loss  $ (4,304)  $ (7,461)  $ (3,157)   (73%)

December 31, 2008 ($000’s)

  As Reported   If Adjusted
Dollar
Impact   % Impact

Accumulated Deficit  $ (29,906)  $ (34,415)  $ (4,509)   (15%)
Total Equity  $ 2,705  $ (1,804)  $ (4,509)   (150%)
Net Loss  $ (4,912)  $ (6,264)  $ (1,352)   (28%)

December 31, 2009 ($000’s)

  As Reported   If Adjusted
Dollar
Impact   % Impact

Accumulated Deficit  $ (36,294)  $ (39,465)  $ (3,171)   (9%)
Total Equity  $ 8,100  $ 7,364  $ (736)   (9%)
Net Loss  $ (6,387)  $ (8,428)  $ (2,041)   (32%)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010 ($000’s)

  As Reported   If Adjusted
Dollar
Impact   % Impact

Accumulated Deficit  $ (43,290)  $ (46,984)  $ (3,694)   (9%)
Total Equity  $ 15,892  $ 15,247  $ (645)   (4%)
Net Loss  $ (6,996)  $ (7,518)  $ (522)   (7%)

The Company considered the following qualitative factors in assessing the materiality of the financial statement misstatement:

 1. The Company discloses, in its filings with the Commission, that its core business, the development of drug candidates, is not
currently profitable and may never become profitable. It also discloses that even if the Company is successful in developing and
commercializing one or more of the drug candidates, it expects to incur substantial losses in the foreseeable future and may
never become profitable.

 2. The Company has entered into several private placements of its stock over the last three years. The potential dilutive impact of